Construction in Progress 2,549,220   N/A
Land Improvements 747,863   20
Buildings and Improvements 47,041,385   25-50
Vehicles 251,942   8-10
Furniture and Equipment 12,007,154   5-20

63,578,216
Less Accumulated Depreciation (29,934,882)

33,643,334$

Depreciation expense for the year ended June 30, 2016, amounted to $1,644,020.

89

COUNTY OF BEAVER, PENNSYLVANIA

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND JUNE 30, 2016

NOTE G - EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLAN

The January 1, 2016, net position of the County was increased by $4,230,112, a combination of an
increase in beginning net position as of January 1, 2015 of $6,825,757, and an increase of pension
expense for 2015 of $2,595,645, from $19,021,587, the amount previously reported, to
$23,251,699.  This increase in net position is the result of the County correcting its calculation of
members’ reserves liability and service costs, which reduced the County’s Total Pension Liability
and Net Pension Liability.  Below indicated amounts as previously reported and as reported in
these financial statements:

   As previously reported As restated Difference
Total Pension Liability

Service Cost 1,906,785$   5,251,894$   (3,345,109)$
Interest 19,872,317   20,688,336   (816,019)
Changes in benefit terms -   -
Differences between expected and actual experience (185,905)   (3,094,083)   2,908,178
Changes in assumption -   -   -
Benefit payments, including refunds of member
contribution (16,831,971)   (16,685,010)   (146,961)

Net change in total pension liability 4,761,226   6,161,137   (1,399,911)
Deferred Inflows of Resources 154,921   1,350,655   (1,195,734)
2015 Pension expense increase (2,595,645)

Total pension liability - beginning of year 287,200,704$   280,374,947$   6,825,757

Increase in Net Position - December 31, 2015 4,230,112$

Year Ended December 31, 2015

90

COUNTY OF BEAVER, PENNSYLVANIA

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND JUNE 30, 2016

NOTE G - EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLAN – (Continued)

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Pensions

For the purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the
fiduciary net position of the Beaver County Employees’ Pension Plan (the Plan), and additions